UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 21, 2023

HANOVER BANCORP, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

ons: 2 425 under the Securities Act (17 C) 12 under the Exchange Act (17 C) Suant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Ex	eously satisfy the filing obligation of the CFR 230.425)
obtone number, including area code as 8-K filing is intended to simultaneous: e 425 under the Securities Act (17 CM) and the Exchange Act (17 CM) under the Exchange Act (18 CM) under the Exchange Act (18 CM) under the Exchange Act (19 CM) under the Exchange Act (19 CM) under the Exchange Act (19 Under the Exchange A	(Zip Code) de: (516) 548-8500 eously satisfy the filing obligation of the CFR 230.425) R 240.14a-12) exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
n 8-K filing is intended to simultaneous: e 425 under the Securities Act (17 Claumer the Exchange Act (17 CFF suant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Rule 14e-4(c) under the Rule 14	eously satisfy the filing obligation of the CFR 230.425) R 240.14a-12) xchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
ons: 2 425 under the Securities Act (17 C) 12 under the Exchange Act (17 C) 13 suant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Rule 13e-4(c) under the Rule 14e-4(c) under the Ru	CFR 230.425) R 240.14a-12) xchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFF suant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exsuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Ex	R 240.14a-12) xchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
suant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exsuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Ex	xchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
suant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Ex	
. ,	schange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
b) of the Act:	
Trading symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
HNVR	NASDAQ
2b-2 of the Securities Exchange Accheck mark if the registrant has ele	as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act et of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). ected not to use the extended transition rovided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
	nt is an emerging growth company 2b-2 of the Securities Exchange Accheck mark if the registrant has el

ITEM 5.07 - SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF SECURITY HOLDERS

On February 21, 2023, Hanover Bancorp, Inc. (the "Company") held its Annual Meeting of Shareholders (the "Annual Meeting"), for which the Board of Directors solicited proxies. At the Annual Meeting, the shareholders voted on the proposals set forth below.

On January 19, 2023, the record date for the Annual Meeting, there were a total of 7,146,466 shares of common stock outstanding and entitled to vote at the Annual Meeting. A total of 5,882,017 shares of common stock were represented in person or by proxy at the Annual Meeting. The proposals voted on and approved by the shareholders at the Annual Meeting, and the final voting results with respect to such proposals, were as follows:

Proposal 1: The election of three persons to serve as directors for three year terms. The following is a list of the directors elected at the Annual Meeting with the number of votes For and Withheld, as well as the number of Broker Non-Votes:

			BROKER
	FOR	WITHHELD	NON-VOTES
Michael Katz	5,324,229	36,434	521,354
John R. Sorrenti	5,334,452	26,211	521,354
Philip Okun	5,325,702	34,961	521,354

Proposal 2: The ratification of the appointment of Crowe LLP as the Company's independent registered public accounting firm for 2023 was approved. The number of votes For and Against with regard to this proposal, as well as the number of abstentions were as follows:

FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN
5,840,633	12,312	29,072

ITEM 9.01 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit Number	Description

Exhibit 104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL)

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

HANOVER BANCORP, INC.

Date: February 22, 2023 By: /s/ Lance P. Burke

Lance P. Burke

Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)